Other deferred charges _ 35,537
Total 262,682
Total 3,223,079

LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION
Current Liabilities
Notes payable $ 25,500
Current maturiities of long-tern debt (MTN's) 54,500
EIRR bonds classified as current 81,000
Accounts payable 63,846
Accrued taxes 136,106
Accrued interest 11,716
Accrued payroll and vacations 19,659
Accrued refueling outage costs 15,439
Supplier collateral 1,400
Other 9,118

Total 418,284
Deferred Creclits and Other Liabilities
Deferred income taxes 627,997
Deferred investment tax credits 38,570
Asset retirement obligation 104,057
Pension liability 75,974
Other 52,293
Total 898,891

CapiWliution
Common slack 662,041
Retained earnings 216,472
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Minimum pension obligation 126,825)
Total common stock equity 851,688

Long-term debt (MTN's) -
Long-term debt (Mandatonly Redeemable Trust Preferred Secunfes) 150,000
Long-tern debt (Senior Notes) 250,000
Long-term debt (Synthetic Lease) -
Other long-term debt (excluding current maturities) 654,216
Total long-term debt (excluding current maturities) 1,054,216

Total Capitalization 1,905,904
Total $ 3,223,079

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Year to Date September 30, 2003

Kansas City Power Light
Case No . EF-2004-0265

Exhibit 3
Page 2

Actual Adjustments
(thousands)

Pro forma

Operating Revenues
Electric revenues $831,763 $ 831,763
Other revenues 1,691 1,691

Total 833,454 833,454
Operating Expenses
Fuel 125,911 125,911
Purchased power 42,151 42,151
Other 177,579 177,579
Maintenance 64,891 64,891
Depreciation and depletion 104,852 104,852
General taxes 74,367 74,367
(Gain) on property (1,517) (1,517)
Total 588,234 588,234

Operating income 245,220 245,220
Non-operating income 3,645 3,645
Non-operating expenses (6,752) (6,752)
Interest charges 52,959 '"
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 189,154  *'
Income taxes 75,598
Income from continuing operations 113,556
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (8,690) (8,690)
Net income 104,866

Kansas City Power Light
Case No. EF-2004-0265

Exhibit 3
MPSC Pro forma

Page 3
($ in 000's)

1) Additional authorization usage for debt issuance .
2) Cost of debt issuance
3) Refinance outstanding long-term debt @ 9/30/03 :

MTN (maturing in 2004)
TOPrS
senior notes (maturing in 2005)

4) Synthetic lease refinancing to bring this debt on the balance sheet (included in #5)
5) New debt term (years)

New debt interest rate
6) Tax rate 39%